
 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 23 
and 30 May 2023 
  

 Key Decisions  
  

3   Leisure Review: Rationalisation of Sites (Pages 11 - 82) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health 
  

4   Gateshead International Stadium – Options Appraisal (Pages 83 - 92) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health and Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

5   Procurement and Contracts Report (Pages 93 - 110) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 
  

 Recommendations to Council  
  

6   Provisional Revenue Outturn 2022/23 (Pages 111 - 122) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

7   Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2022/23 – Year End Outturn 
(Pages 123 - 138) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

 Non Key Decisions  
  

8   South of Tyne and Wear Local Nature Recovery Strategy for Gateshead, 
South Tyneside and Sunderland City Councils (Pages 139 - 144) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

9   Adult Social Care - Annual Reports on Services Complaints, Compliments 
and Representations - April 2022 to March 2023 (Pages 145 - 162) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Integrated Adults and Social Care Services 
  

10   Children and Families Service - Annual Reports on Children's Services 
Complaints, Compliments and Representations - 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023 (Pages 163 - 180) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
  

11   North East Fostering Pathfinder (Pages 181 - 202) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
  

12   Nomination of a Local Authority School Governor (Pages 203 - 206) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
  

13   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds indicated: 
  
Item                                                     Paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local       
                                                            Government Act 1972 
  
14                                                        3 
15                                                        3 
  

 Non Key Decisions  
  

14   Nest House / Old Fold Estates - Heat Network Extension (Pages 207 - 214) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
  

15   SCAPE Governance Review (Pages 215 - 220) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 
 

 
 
Contact: Kevin Ingledew - Email: KevinIngledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 2142, 
Date: Monday, 12 June 2023 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 23 May 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 

L Green, J McElroy, M McNestry and B Oliphant 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors R Beadle and D Welsh 

  
C1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence has been submitted by Councillor G Haley. 

  
  

C2   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 25 April 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

  
  

C3   HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND ROUND 4 2023/24  
 

 Consideration has been given to the proposals for the distribution of the Household 
Support Fund Round 4 (HSF) for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the proposals for the distribution of the Household 

Support Fund Round 4 (HSF), for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024, as set out in paragraphs 11 to 18 of the report b
[...]
s to the 
Council’s requirements, then demolished and the land left be 
marked out to provide 18 parking spaces for residents, 
including 3 disabled parking bays. 

      
The above decision has been made to manage resources and rationalise the Council’s 
assets in line with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan. 

  
  

C11   COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER - HEWORTH WELFARE HALL  
 

 Consideration has been given to the Community Asset Transfer by the grant of a 25 year 
lease in relation to Heworth Welfare Hall, Smithburn Road, Felling. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the grant of a 25 year lease of Heworth Welfare Hall by 

the Council in its capacity as Trustee, to Felling Community 
Association Community Interest Organisation, pursuant to the 
Community Asset Transfer Policy be approved subject to the 
necessary consents being obtained from the Charity 
Commission and the Coal Industry Social Welfare 
Organisation. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To manage the Trust’s assets in line with the objects of the 

Trust and in line with the Council’s Corporate Asset Strategy 
and Management Plan. 

      
  (B) To realise savings for the Trust. 

  
  

C12   NOMINATION OF A LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR  
 

 Consideration has been given to the nomination of Mrs Anne Wheeler for re-appointment 
as a local authority school governor of The Drive Community Primary School. 

Page 6



 

      
RESOLVED -    That the nomination of Mrs Anne Wheeler for re-appointment 

as a local authority school governor of The Drive Community 
Primary School, for a period of four years from 3 July 2023, in 
accordance with the Schools’ Instrument of Government be 
approved. 

      
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Body has full 
membership.  

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 25 May 2023 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, L Green, G Haley, J McElroy, 

M McNestry and B Oliphant 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor K Dodds 

  
C13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence have been received from Councillors J Adams, M Brain and A 

Douglas. 
  
  

C14   NORTH EAST DEVOLUTION  
 

 Consideration has been given to an update on the public consultation which the seven 
councils across the North East (i.e. Durham, Gateshead, Newcastle, North Tyneside, 
Northumberland, South Tyneside and Sunderland) have undertaken in relation to proposals 
to establish a new mayoral combined authority which covers the area of the seven councils 
and replaces the two existing combined authorities in the region and to the proposal to 
submit the consultation report to the Secretary of State as the next step in the process of 
establishing the new mayoral combined authority for the region and accessing the benefits 
of devolution. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the content of the report and the consultation report as set 

out in appendix 2 be noted. 
      
  (ii) That the consultation that has been undertaken be approved as 

sufficient for the purposes of the legislation and that the findings 
set out in the consultation report demonstrate that the statutory 
criteria (referred to in paragraph 8 of the Cabinet report) have 
been met. 

      
  (iii) That the consultation report should be submitted to the Secretary 

of State so that the Secretary of State can: 
      
    a) consider whether they are satisfied that the consultation 

has been sufficient and that the statutory criteria have 
been met; and 

        
    b) (if so satisfied) request Parliament to make an order to 

abolish the existing combined authorities and establish 
the North East Mayoral Combined Authority (NEMCA). 

      
  (iv) That consent to the making of the necessary statutory order be 

agreed in principle. 

Page 9



 

      
  (v) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 

Council, be authorised to take all steps necessary to implement 
the above proposals, including (but not limited to) finalising the 
terms of the consultation report which is submitted to the 
Secretary of State. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reason: 
      
It is considered that the creation of a new mayoral combined authority for the North East 
would unlock the benefits of the ‘minded to’ devolution deal and improve the exercise of 
statutory functions across the region.  

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 30 May 2023 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

1 
 
 

 

   
   

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Leisure Review: Rationalisation of sites  

REPORT OF:  Alice Wiseman, Strategic Director, Public Health and Wellbeing 

   

 
Purpose of the Report   
 
1. This report provides an update of the work carried out to review Leisure Services and 

notifies Cabinet of the outcomes of the extended comprehensive consultation process 
that commenced 8th February 2023 to 8th May 2023. Cabinet is as
[...]
ation Report. 

Recommendations 

9. It is recommended that: 

i. The Council proceeds with the closure of Gateshead Leisure Centre and Birtley 
Swimming Centre on 21st July 2023; and 

ii. The Council continues to explore potential Community Asset Transfers with 
community organisations that have identified an interest in Gateshead Leisure Centre 
and Birtley Swimming Centre for a further 6-month period to 31 December 2023, 
however this should not prevent or delay the closure of Gateshead Leisure Centre or 
Birtley Swimming Centre as recommended above. 

 

Page 12

https://democracy.gateshead.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=16137#mgDocuments
https://democracy.gateshead.gov.uk/documents/s33263/Leisure%20Services%20Review%20report%20ckd.pdf
https://consultation.gateshead.gov.uk/Project/1478


 
 

3 
 
 

 For the following reasons: 

i. to deliver the £0.600m unachieved savings and to assist in enabling the service to 
operate within its allocated budget, ceasing the current overspend and thereby 
helping the Council to sustain a leisure offer; 

ii. to reduce the cost of provision of Leisure Services to as close to zero as possible in 
the longer term, whilst at the same time understanding the impact this will have on 
Gateshead residents and other users of the service by balancing the contribution of 
leisure centre provision with the financial sustainability of the Council; 

iii. to resolve the issue of Leisure Service employees being at risk for any period longer 
than necessary; 

iv. to enable the service to offer a comprehensive programme of activities throughout the 
school summer holidays;  

v. to enable the Council to procure a partner to operate and manage the remaining 
leisure centres at a reduced cost to the Council as close to zero as possible; and 

vi. to ensure that all viable alternatives have been fully explored to prevent the 
permanent closure of any leisure centres. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTACT: Andrea Tickner/Michael Lamb      Ext:5995/5513 

[...]

 
4. This report considers the Council owned centres and swimming pools, namely Birtley 

Leisure Centre, Birtley Swimming Centre, Blaydon Leisure Centre, Dunston Leisure 
Centre, Gateshead Leisure Centre and Heworth Leisure Centre. Gateshead International 
Stadium is out of scope as agreed by Cabinet in October 2022 and is the subject of a 
separate report on this meeting's agenda.  
 

5. The vision for Leisure Services has not changed since the previous report considered by 
Cabinet in January 2023 and remains the delivery of the Council’s Physical Activity 
Strategy, but within the current financial restraints.  
 

6. The key objectives for the review also remain unchanged:  
 

a. to deliver the unachieved savings and to support the service to operate within its 
approved budget by the end of 2023/24;  

b. to reduce the cost of provision of Leisure Services to as close to zero as possible in 
the longer term, whilst at the same time understanding the impact this will have on 
Gateshead residents and other users of the service by balancing the contribution of 
leisure centre provision with the financial sustainability of the Council. 

 
Outcome from the public consultation process 

7. Following the decision taken by Cabinet to continue to consult for at least a further 3-month 
period, the consultation process re-opened on 8th February 2023 and closed on 8th May 
2023.  
 

8. A summary of the process followed, and the full impacts of the potential leisure centre 
closures based on the 2 consultation periods are set out in the Leisure Review Consultation 
Report. The extended consultation period enabled an additional 2100 responses to be 
made, which when added to the initial 7419 respondents totals 9519 over the two periods. 
Of the additional 2100 responses, 1642 were from Gateshead residents and 291 people 
indicated that they had previously responded to the consultation.  

 
9. Considering this report and the impacts on users of the sites, and despite 
[...]
ement notice to prospective bidders with all 
the contract information, (ii) invite bidders to an open day, (iii) evaluate the pre-qualification, 
and (iv) select the shortlist of bidders for the next stage. There are no risks at this stage that 
would change target date of June 2024 for the commencement of the new operating 
contract. 

 
Summary of recommendations 
26. Despite the impact to users as set out in the Leisure Review Consultation Report, it is 

recommended that the Council proceeds with the closure of Gateshead Leisure Centre 
and Birtley Swimming Centre on 21st July 2023 and continues to explore potential 
Community Asset Transfers with community organisations that have identified an interest 
in Gateshead Leisure Centre and Birtley Swimming Centre for a further 6-month period to 
31 December 2023, however this should not prevent or delay the closure of Gateshead 
Leisure Centre or Birtley Swimming Centre.   

 
Implications of Recommended Options 

 
The implications of progressing with recommended options are as follows: 
 
Resources: 
 
27. Financial implications – The Strategic Director, Resources and Digital, confirms that the 

recommendation will allow the Council to meet the remaining undelivered savings of 
£0.600m and assist in enabling the service to operate within its allocated budget, thereby 
helping the Council to sustain a leisure offer. 

 

Page 20



 
 

11 
 
 

28. There will be costs associated with decommissioning, holding, and recommissioning the 
buildings when they close and before they transfer to the community organisations. It is 
estimated that the holding costs would be in the region of around £14,000 per month. 
One off costs for boarding and fencing of the buildings could total around £50k. 

29.  Human Resources implications - If the recommendations are approved, this will allow for 
the Section 188 At Risk of redundancy letters to be withdrawn from the 166 employees 
across the service.  

30. The service have appo
[...]
 put 
GIS (excluding sports pitches) to the open market to complement and 
enhance the education and sport offer 

(iv) Agrees to receive a further report in November 2023 following the 
consultation process and open market exercise.  

10. This recommendations are made for the following reasons:  

i. To enable the development of a proposal which achieves the cost neutral 
objective to the Council.    

ii. To ensure that any future recommendations for the use of the GIS are 
made after seeking appropriate information about their potential impact 
upon the  facility users, community groups and those users who are 
protected under the Equality Act. 

 

 

 

 

            

Contact: Lindsay Murray       Ext:2794 

 

Page 86



Appendix 1 

Policy context and background 
 

1. The Council is very proud of its sport and leisure offer and has built up a 
reputation for being a leader in this area with the GIS being a key iconic 
facility hosting several major sporting events over the years such as the 
World Transplant Games, the European Athletics Team Championships and 
Diamond League events as well as music concerts.  
 

2. Due to the ongoing financial sustainability challenges faced by the public 
sector and the amount of Council revenue and capital funding required to 
maintain the same level of provision, the continuation of this non-statutory 
service is no longer financially viable.  The Council’s financial plan (Medium 
Term Financial Strategy) has identified a funding gap of £55M over the next 
5 years. 
 

3. On the 25th of October 2022, Cabinet agreed to the consideration of the 
future operating model for the GIS being undertaken separately to that for 
the leisure centres and that the future of the GIS will be the subject of a 
distinct review and future report to Cabinet. 
 

4. Unlike the rest of the Leisure portfolio, the GIS has formal third-party license 
arrangements with Gateshead Football Club and Gateshead College in 
place alongside its publ
[...]
proval by Cabinet, please note 
not all values can be determined at this stage and some may exceed 
£250k. 

Table 2 Provides progress on contracts that have previously been reported to 
and approved by Cabinet; 

Table 3 Provides information on contracts that have previously been approved 
by Cabinet and have been awarded; 

Table 4 Provides an update on contracts that have been awarded through a 
direct award, existing framework, or are no longer required. 

 
7. Cabinet is asked to note that as some of the contracts are not required immediately, or 

new contracts are at the very early planning stage, information may not be complete 
as, for example, the contract value may not yet be known, or may be based on 
previous contract information, which will be updated before the contracts are 
advertised; or the route to market may not yet have been determined. There is also a 
possibility that some of the proposed procurements may not progress. All information 
provided will be updated within the next report to Cabinet. 
 

Recommendations 
 
8. It is recommended that:  

(i) The Service Director, Corporate Commissioning and Procurement be 
authorised to invite or negotiate tenders or conduct other procurement 
processes (or to complete the relevant processes where they have already 
begun) in respect of the contracts listed in Appendix 2 and to award the 
relevant contracts to the tenderers submitting the most economically 
advantageous tenders (or otherwise proving successful in accordance with 
other procurement processes) in accordance with the Contract Procedure 
Rules; 

(ii) Cabinet continues to receive an updated report twice per year; 
(iii) Following Cabinet approval, the procurement activity set out in Appendix 2 

will form the basis of the Council’s Procurement Pipeline and will be 
published on the internet. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 94



 3 of 6  
 

 For the following reasons: 
 (i) To enable the procurement of goods, works and services required for 
[...]
neside and Sunderland City councils and Natural England  
being Supporting Authorities.   
 

3. The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the formation of the South of 
Tyne and Wear LNRS and its boundary, to comply with the new Environment 
Act, 2021 duty for Local Authorities to prepare LNRS, and the appointment of 
Gateshead Council as the Responsible Authority for preparing the South of 
Tyne LNRS with South Tyneside and Sunderland City councils and Natural 
England as Supporting Authorities.  

Background  
  

4. Local Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRS) are a new system of spatial 
strategies introduced by clauses 100 to 104 of the Environment Act, 2021. 
They are designed to work with and help link other strategies in the 
Environment Act to reverse natures decline by driving greater consideration 
and forward planning of actions to improve the number and quality of species 
and habitats within the LNRS area.  
 

5. Each strategy will “Agree priorities for natures recovery; Map the most 
valuable existing areas for nature; Map specific proposals for creating or 
improving habitat for nature and wider environmental goals”. 
 

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



 

 

6. LNRS are also intended to have a broader role in the planning system by 
being used as evidence and influence in the preparation of Local Plans. 

Proposal 
 

7. Defra and Natural England have now formally identified the South of Tyne and 
Wear (Gateshead, South Tyneside and Sunderland) as one LNRS area, with 
Gateshead Council being the Responsible Authority.  

Recommendation 
 

8. It is recommended that Cabinet notes and endorses the formation of the 
South of Tyne and Wear LNRS Partnership and its boundary, and the 
appointment of Gateshead Council as the Responsible Authority for preparing 
the South of Tyne and Wear LNRS with South Tyneside and Sunderland City 
Councils and Natural England as Supporting Authorities. 
 
For the following reason:  
 
• To ensure compliance with the Envi

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, L Green, 

J McElroy, M McNestry and B Oliphant 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors R Beadle, C Buckley, D 
Burnett, K Dodds, L Kirton, C Ord, JC Wallace, D 
Weatherley and D Welsh 

  
C15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence have been received from Councillors C Donovan and G 

Haley. 
  
  

C16   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 23 and 30 May were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

  
  

C17   LEISURE REVIEW: RATIONALISATION OF SITES  
 

 Consideration has been given to an update of the work carried out to review Leisure 
Services and of the outcomes of the extended comprehensive consultation process that 
commenced on 8 February 2023 through to 8 May 2023. 
      
The alternative options to those being recommended, but which were discounted included 
all leisure centres (excluding Gateshead International Stadium) being included in a 
managed partnership with a procured provider and the complete withdrawal of the 
provision of leisure centres in the borough. 
      
Representations were received regarding the recommendations of the review. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Council proceeds with the closure of Gateshead 

Leisure Centre and Birtley Swim Centre on 21 July 2023. 
      
  (ii) That the Council continues to explore potential Community 

Asset Transfers with community organisations that have 
identified an interest in Gateshead Leisure Centre and 
Birtley Swimming Centre for a further 6-month period to 31 
December 2023, however this should not prevent or delay 
the closure of Gateshead Leisure Centre or Birtley 
Swimming Centre as agreed at (i) above. 

      



 

The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To deliver the £0.600m unachieved savings and to assist in 

enabling the service to operate within its allocated budget, 
ceasing the current overspend and thereby helping the Council 
to sustain a leisure offer. 

      
  (B) To reduce the cost of provision of Leisure Services to as 

close to zero as possible in the longer term, whilst at the 
same time understanding the impact this will have on 
Gateshead residents and other users of the service by 
balancing the contribution of leisure centre provision with the 
financial sustainability of the Council. 

      
  (C) To resolve the issue of Leisure Service employees being at risk 

of redundancy for any period longer than necessary. 
      
  (D) To enable the service to offer a comprehensive programme of 

activities throughout the school summer holidays 
      
  (E) To enable the Council to procure a partner to operate and 

manage the remaining leisure centres at a reduced cost to the 
Council as close to zero as possible 

      
  (G) To ensure that all viable alternatives have been fully explored 

to prevent the permanent closure of any leisure centres. 
  
  

C18   GATESHEAD INTERNATIONAL STADIUM – OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
 

 Consideration has been given to progressing the options appraisal for Gateshead 
International Stadium (GIS). 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the commencement of a 90 day consultation process, with 

effect from 1 July 2023, on the use of the site in the immediate 
future, in particular to repurpose GIS so that its primary use is 
for the purposes of education and sport be approved. 

      
  (ii) That the Council collaborating with Gateshead College to 

negotiate and then deliver a new operating model for GIS be 
approved. 

      
  (iii) That further market investigation into a longer-term solution to 

put GIS (excluding sports pitches) to the open market to 
complement and enhance the education and sport offer be 
approved. 

      
  (iv) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in November 

2023 following the consultation process and open market 
exercise. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To enable the development of a proposal which achieves 



 

the cost neutral objective to the Council.    
      
  (B) To ensure that any future recommendations for the use of 

the GIS are made after seeking appropriate information 
about their potential impact upon the facility users, 
community groups and those users who are protected under 
the Equality Act. 

  
  

C19   PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTS REPORT  
 

 Consideration has been given to the procurement and award of contracts. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Service Director, Corporate Commissioning and 

Procurement be authorised to invite or negotiate tenders or 
conduct other procurement processes (or to complete the 
relevant processes where they have already begun) in respect 
of the contracts listed in appendix 2 to the report and to award 
the relevant contracts to the tenderers submitting the most 
economically advantageous tenders (or otherwise proving 
successful in accordance with other procurement processes) in 
accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules. 

      
  (ii) That Cabinet continues to receive an updated report twice per 

year. 
      
  (iii) That it be noted the procurement activity set out in appendix 2 

to the report will form the basis of the Council’s Procurement 
Pipeline and will be published on the internet. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To enable the procurement of goods, works and services 

required for the efficient and effective delivery of services. 
      
  (B) To enable Cabinet to be updated with progress and changes to 

the procurement forward plan. 
      
  (C) To comply with the National Procurement Policy Statement. 

  
  

C20   PROVISIONAL REVENUE OUTTURN 2022/23  
 

 Consideration has been given to the provisional outturn position on the 2022/23 revenue 
budget, which is subject to external audit. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Council’s 2022/23 provisional revenue outturn 

position as set out in the report and appendices, which is 
subject to external audit be noted. 

      
  (ii) That the outcome of a review of Council reserves as set out in 

this report and appendices be noted. 
      
  (iii) That budget virements as set out in the report be approved. 



 

      
  (iv) That the Council be recommended to approve the 

appropriations to and from reserves as outlined in the report. 
      
The above decisions have been made to contribute to sound financial management and 
the long-term financial sustainability of the Council. 

  
  

C21   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2022/23 – YEAR END 
OUTTURN  
 

 Consideration has been given to the 2022/23 capital programme outturn position and to 
recommending the Council to approve the financing of the programme. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Council be recommended to note the capital 

programme outturn position for 2022/23. 
      
  (ii) That the Council be recommended to approve the financing of 

the capital programme. 
      
  (iii) That it be confirmed to Council that none of the approved 

Prudential Indicators set for 2022/23 have been breached. 
      
The above decisions have been made to ensure performance has been assessed against 
approved Prudential Limits.  

  
  

C22   SOUTH OF TYNE AND WEAR LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY FOR 
GATESHEAD, SOUTH TYNESIDE AND SUNDERLAND CITY COUNCILS  
 

 Consideration has been given to the formation of the South of Tyne and Wear Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) and its boundary, to comply with the new Environment 
Act, 2021 duty for Local Authorities to prepare LNRS, and the appointment of Gateshead 
Council as the Responsible Authority for preparing the South of Tyne LNRS with South 
Tyneside and Sunderland City Councils and Natural England as Supporting Authorities.  
      
RESOLVED -    That the formation of the South of Tyne and Wear LNRS 

Partnership and its boundary, and the appointment of 
Gateshead Council as the Responsible Authority for preparing 
the South of Tyne and Wear LNRS with South Tyneside and 
Sunderland City Councils and Natural England as Supporting 
Authorities be endorsed. 

      
The above decision has been made to ensure compliance with the Environment Act 2021. 

  
  

C23   ADULT SOCIAL CARE - ANNUAL REPORTS ON SERVICES COMPLAINTS, 
COMPLIMENTS AND REPRESENTATIONS - APRIL 2022 TO MARCH 2023  
 

 Consideration has been given to the Adult Social Care Service Annual Report on Service 
Complaints, Compliments and Representations for the period April 2022 to March 2023. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Annual Report as set out in appendix 2 to the report 



 

be endorsed. 
      
  (ii) That the Annual Report be referred to the Care, Health & 

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 
      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) It is a statutory requirement (Adults Social Care Statutory 

Complaints Procedure 2009) that the report is considered by a 
formal committee. 

      
  (B) To ensure member involvement in the statutory complaints 

procedure. 
  
  

C24   CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICE - ANNUAL REPORTS ON CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND REPRESENTATIONS - 1 APRIL 
2022 TO 31 MARCH 2023  
 

 Consideration has been given to the Children and Families Service Annual Report on 
Complaints, Compliments and Representations for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Annual Report as set out in appendix 2 to the report 

be endorsed. 
      
  (ii) That the report be referred to the Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for further consideration. 
      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) It is a statutory requirement (Children’s Social Care Statutory 

Complaints Procedure 2006) that the report is considered by a 
formal committee. 

      
  (B) To improve practice and the offer to children and families. 

  
  

C25   NORTH EAST FOSTERING PATHFINDER  
 

 Consideration has been given to an update on the work of the North East Fostering 
Pathfinder project and to the proposal for the Council to sign up to the regional 
collaboration agreement. 
      
RESOLVED -   That the Council signing up to the regional collaboration 

agreement be approved. 
      
The above decision has been made to improve recruitment and retention of foster carers 
and improve outcomes for children in care across the region. 

  
  

C26   NOMINATION OF A LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR  
 



 

 Consideration has been given to the nomination for re-appointment of a Local Authority 
Governor to Roman Road Primary School. 
      
RESOLVED -    That Mr Gary Carr be nominated for re-appointment as a Local 

Authority Governor to Roman Road Primary School for a 
period of four years with effect from 13 November 2023, as 
stipulated by the School’s Instrument of Government. 

      
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Body has full 
membership. 

  
  

C27   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED -    That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 

  
  

C28   NEST HOUSE / OLD FOLD ESTATES - HEAT NETWORK EXTENSION  
 

 Consideration has been given to a grant to Gateshead Energy Company Ltd, for the 
purpose of progressing designs for a heat network extension into Old Fold and Nest 
House Council estates. 
      
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted, included 
providing a loan to Gateshead Energy Company Ltd. 
      
RESOLVED -    That a grant to Gateshead Energy Company Ltd, of the amount 

set out in the report, for the proposed design and procurement 
of a heat network extension to Old Fold and Nest House 
Council estates be approved. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To allow project feasibility to continue. 
      
  (B) To support the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan and 

Zero Carbon Heat Strategy. 
      
  (C) To grow jobs and skills in heat networks, to support the 

Economic Development Strategy. 
      
  (D) To continue to reduce cost and carbon emissions of energy 

supply for Gateshead residents.  
  
  

C29   SCAPE GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 

 Consideration has been given to proposed new governance arrangements to be 
implemented by SCAPE following a review. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the review recommendations as set out in paragraph 6, 



 

appendix 1 of the report be approved in principle. 
      
  (ii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance be authorised to agree, on behalf of the Council 
as shareholder, the detailed arrangements to implement the 
recommendations and enter into the necessary legal 
agreement(s) to reflect the changes in governance as 
appropriate. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To improve the effectiveness of the SCAPE Board. 
      
  (B) To enable SCAPE to modernise and improve current 

governance arrangements. 
  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: DeadlinePubminutes 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


